Governor's Office of Planning

chState of California – The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

2020080081

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

- **TO:** Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814
- FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Diablo Range District 15751 Tesla Road Livermore, CA 94550

PROJECT TITLE: Emergency Water System Repairs

LOCATION: Mount Diablo State Park (<u>https://www.google.com/maps/@37.8758908,-</u>121.9171406,16z)

COUNTY: Contra Costa

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Project will reestablish access to a series of spring boxes to address failure of the water system at Mount Diablo State Park. Public safety is impacted by the lack of water supply to residences and emergency fire response. Work will include:

- Use hand tools to trim brush along 100' of ATV/pedestrian trail and remove shrubs at one spring box location;
- Use Sweco trail dozer to move two large trees that have fallen across access road;
- Use Sweco trial dozer to scrape overgrown vegetation from 1,300' of 6-8'-wide vehicle access road and from an 800 sq. ft. vehicle turn-around;
- Use Sweco trail dozer to regrade 470' of degraded 4'-wide ATV trail.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Diablo Range District

EXEMPT STATUS:

Emergency Project (Section 15269(b) and (c))

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of emergency repairs to publically owned service facilities necessary to maintain service essential to the public health, safety, or welfare.

CONTACT: Gina Benigno Diablo Range District

PHONE NO.: (925) 409-8392 EMAIL: Gina.Benigno@parks.ca.gov 15/2020

Eduardo Guaracha State Park Superintendent V Diablo Range District

DPR 508 (Rev. 4/2003)(Word 2/11/2005)